



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 19532 of 2023

Managobinda Moharana

..... *Petitioner(s)*

Mr. Amit Prasad Bose, Adv.

-Versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

..... *Opposite Party(s)*

Mr. Dayananda Mohapatra, Sr. Adv.

along with Mr. Gyanaranjan Mohapatra, Adv.

(for O.P.2)

Ms. Sarita Moharana, ASC

Mr. Debakanta Mohanty, Adv.

For O.P.3

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K. PANIGRAHI

ORDER

10.09.2025

**W.P.(C) Nos.19532, 19522, 19526, 19528,
19530, 19531, 19533 & 19534 of 2025**

Order No.

10. 1. These matters are taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. Let the joint demarcation be made by the Bhubaneswar Development Authority (BDA), Bhubaneswar Municipal Corporation (BMC) and General Administration Department over the disputed land in question involved in these Writ Petitions. The



said exercise be completed by 27th October, 2025 and the report shall be placed before this Court by the next date.

4. It is made clear that the initiative for joint demarcation be taken by the Bhubaneswar Development Authority with a prior notice to the Petitioners in all the cases.

5. List these matters on 27th October, 2025.

6. Interim order, if any, passed earlier in any of the aforementioned cases shall continue till the next date of listing of these matters.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K. Panigrahi)
Judge